## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Resolved, That from and after the passage of this resolve, no national or regimental flags or flags, guidons or trophies of the war therein deposited, shall be removed upon any pretence whatever, except in case of fire or other danger thereto which may render such removal necessary; and the governor and council are hereby authorized to cause, as soon as practicable, a historical record of Historical each regiment, battalion and battery of Maine volunteers engaged in the service of the United States during the late rebellion to be prepared, suitably framed and suspended below the colors borne in service by such regiments and batteries, so deposited or which may hereafter be deposited for preservation in the state house, and Providing for to audit accounts for service and expense in preparing such records, and allow payment therefor from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

prohibited.

proparation

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, for the building of a stable, with carriage and slaughter house annexed, piggery, lumber house, wood house, cisterns and necessary repairs.

Providing for erection of buildings.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve making appropriations in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That there be appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook, for repairing Fish River road and bridges thereon, twelve hundred dollars; for repairing and aiding upon the road leading from Presque Isle to Ashland, nine hundred dollars; for opening and repairing the road through township F, range one, four hundred dollars; for repairing the military road through south half township number two, range three, three hundred dollars; for aid upon the road leading from the military road to Tuck's mills in township number two, range three, five hundred dollars; for repairing the Aroostook road between the towns of Ashland and Patten, four hundred dollars; for aid in opening a road from Caribou or Salmon brook to Fish River road, five hundred dollars; for

Appropria-

12

Снар. 25.

Aggregate.

repairing the road in township number four, range four, leading to township number five, range four, three hundred dollars; for the erection of abutments and repairing bridges on the military road, five hundred dollars; for aid in opening the road leading northerly from Wilder's mills towards township number fourteen, range four, two hundred and fifty dollars; amounting in all to the sum of five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in relation to the compensation of the engrossing clerks employed in the secretary of state's office during the present session of the legislature.

Salary in lieu of per diem pay. Resolved, That the seven clerks who have been employed as engrossing clerks during the present session of the legislature, instead of per diem pay shall be allowed for their services the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars each, for the session, and travel, as provided by law.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 26.

Resolve authorizing the inhabitants in township number eight in the county of Hancock, to use certain funds for the erection of a school house.

Proceeds of sales of lands appropriated for erection of school house. Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized hereby to pay from the treasury of the state the school funds, together with the interest on the same, derived from the sales of lands reserved for public uses, in township number eight in the county of Hancock, to the inhabitants of said township, on their order duly signed, to aid them in building a school house in said township.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of James Newhall.

For expenses under legislative order Resolved, That the state treasurer be and is hereby directed to pay James Newhall seven dollars, travelling expenses, going to and returning from his home under his order of January thirty, eighteen hundred and sixty-six.

Approved February 19, 1866.